investments necessary, both for the efficient operation of the network and for maintaining and even
improving the quality of the service.

Retroactive restatement of the previously issued financial statements – Deferred tax

liability generated by the Property, plant and equipment account

As a result of that which was mentioned in the Consolidated Financial Statements as of

December 31, 2024, the Company retroactively restated the impacted balances in its previously issued
financial statements, correcting the error detected in the deferred tax calculation relating to the
Property, plant and equipment account that generated an overstatement of the deferred tax liability,
with the impacts on the condensed interim Consolidated financial statements as of June 30, 2024
being as follow:

C O N D E N S E D  I N T E R I M  C O N S O L I D A T E D

F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

N O T E S

1 3

Firmado a los efectos de su identificación

con nuestro informe de fecha

9 de mayo de 2025

Statement of Comprehensive Income (abstract)

06.30.24

As previously

reported

RECPAM

(Inflationary

effect)

06.30.24
Error

correction

06.30.24

Restated

Income before taxes   21,856   8,616   30,472   -   30,472

Income tax   85,724   33,792   119,516   38,127   157,643

Income of the period 107,580   42,408   149,988   38,127   188,115

Basic and diluted income per share:

Basic and diluted income per share: 122.95   48.46   171.41   43.58   214.99

Profit and loss items of the “Adjustment” column are also included in both the Statement of
Changes in Equity and the Statement of Cash Flows at the end of the period.

Note 2 | Regulatory framework

At the date of issuance of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements, there
exist the following changes with respect to the situation reported by the Company in the Consolidated
Financial Statements as of December 31, 2024:

a) Electricity rate situation

On March 7, 2025, by means of Resolution No. 160/2025, the ENRE approved the values of
the Company’s electricity rate schedule, effective from the billing relating to the reading of meters